No. 581. THE AGRICULTURAL PRODUCE EXPORT REGULATIONS, 1956.

Notice under Regulation 20 (b).

In exercise of the powers vested in me by Regulation 20 (b) of the Agricultural Produce Export Regulations, 1956, I, the Director of Commerce and Industry, do hereby direct that paragraph 14 of Notification No. 174 published in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of 17th March, 1955, be deleted and the following substituted therefor :—

"Sour lemons may be packed in a case having an internal height of 17 to 19 cms. an internal width of 34 cms. and an external length of 68 cms. with the counts 90, 108, 126, 144, 162, 180, 224. All counts except 224 shall be packed in three layers. Count 224 shall be packed in four layers. Such case shall be marked with the words 'Half Standard Case' in letters not less than 3 cms. in height."

Dated this 18th day of June, 1956.

(M.P. 11158/56.)

No. 582.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950 AND 1953.

D. A. PERCIVAL, Director of Commerce and Industry.

Bye-laws made by the Improvement Board of Troodos.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 and 1953, the Improvement Board of Troodos hereby make the following bye-laws :---

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Troodos (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1956, and shall be read as one with the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Troodos Byelaws, 1951 to 1953 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws"), and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Troodos Bye-laws, 1951 to 1956.

2. Bye-law 26 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the fees appearing opposite items (a) to (h), both inclusive, and the substitution therefor in their respective order of the following fees :—

" 200 mils, 350 mils, 85 mils, 50 mils, 50 mils, 85 mils, 200 mils, 350 mils". 3. Bye-law 37 (1) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby repealed and the following bye-law substituted therefor :---

"37.—(1) The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any perishable goods in the market of perishable goods, that is to say :— *Mils*

| (a) When the value of such goods is under 100 mils. | 5 |
|--|----|
| (b) When the value of such goods exceeds 100 mils but does | |
| not exceed 200 mils | 10 |
| (c) When the value of such goods exceeds 200 mils but does | |
| not exceed 400 mils | 20 |
| (d) When the value of such goods exceeds 400 mils but does | |
| not exceed 750 mils | 35 |
| (e) When the value of such goods exceeds 750 mils but does | 55 |
| not exceed f_1 | 50 |
| (f) When the value of such goods exceeds f_{II} but does not | 50 |
| exceed f_2 | 75 |
| (g) When the value of such goods exceeds f_2 but does not | 15 |
| | |

exceed £4...
(h) If the value of such goods exceeds £4, a fee of 25 mils for each additional pound or fraction thereof shall be added to the aforementioned fee of 125 mils ".

10 of 1950 18 of 1950 31 of 1953. Gazettes :

Supplement No. 3: 1.8.1951 4.6.1952 24.9.1953. 4. Bye-law 51(1) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the fees appearing opposite items (a) to (h), both inclusive, and the substitution therefor in their respective order of the following fees :---

"20 mils, 15 mils, 60 mils, 100 mils, 135 mils, 60 mils, 100 mils, 135 mils." 5. Bye-law 91 (2) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the words "two piastres" appearing in the third line and the substitution therefor of the figure and word "10 mils".

6. Bye-law 135 (2) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the words "ten shillings" in the second line thereof and the substitution therefor of the figure and word " 500 mils".

7. Bye-law 155 (2) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the fees appearing opposite items (a) to (d), both inclusive, and the substitution therefor in their respective order of the following fees :—

" 20 mils, 35 mils, 50 mils, 250 mils."

8. Bye-law 160 (1) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby repealed and the following bye-law substituted therefor :—

"160.-(1) The following charges shall be paid by every person posting or exhibiting any advertisement or notice on any hoarding, that is to say :--

Size of advertisement or notice not exceeding :

| • | | 2 ft.×2 ft. <i>Mils</i> . | $3 \text{ ft.} \times 3 \text{ ft.}$ <i>Mils.</i> |
|------------------------------------|-------|------------------------------|--|
| | •• | 5 . | 10 |
| (b) For each week or part thereof | • • • | 20 | 35 |
| (c) For each month or part thereof | •• | 50 | 100 " |

9. Sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph (1) of bye-law 163 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of the figures " \pounds 1. 105." in the second line thereof and the substitution therefor of the figure and word " \pounds 1.500 mils".

10. Bye-law 181 (2) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by :---

(1) The deletion of the figure and word "12 piastres" of sub-paragraph (a) (lines 2 and 3) and the substitution therefor of the words "seventy mils".

(2) The deletion of the words "nine piastres" in the second line of subparagraph (b) and the substitution therefor of the words "fifty mils".

(3) The deletion of the words "six plastres" of sub-paragraph (c) (lines 2 and 3) and the substitution therefor of the words "thirty-five mils".

(4) The deletion of the words "four piastres" in the third line of subparagraph (d) and the substitution therefor of the words "twenty-five mils".

(5) The deletion of the words "three piastres" in the second line of sub-paragraph (e) and the substitution therefor of the words "twenty mils".

(6) The deletion of the words "one piastre" in the second line of subparagraph (f) and the substitution therefor of the words "five mils".

11. Bye-law 185 (1) of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended as follows :---

- (a) by the deletion of the words "an annual fee not exceeding: shillings" and the substitution therefor of the words "an annual fee not exceeding : mils"; and
- (b) by the deletion of the fees appearing opposite items (a) to (k), both inclusive, and the substitution therefor in their respective order of the following fees :--

The above bye-laws have been approved by the Administrative Secretary. (M.P. 1715/50.)